

Tikam

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3863 OF 2025

VAISHALI  
ANIL  
TIKAM

ASIF RAFIQ SHAIKH @ ASIF MOMIN  
*VERSUS*  
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANR

Digitally signed  
by VAISHALI  
ANIL TIKAM  
Date:  
2026.03.04  
10:55:07  
+0530

---

Mr. Vipul Dushing i/by Tanmay Kate, Advocate for Applicant.  
Smt. Veera Shinde, APP for Respondent-State.

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.  
DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for the Applicant and learned APP.
2. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that the Applicant is behind bars more than five years, yet trial is not concluded.
3. Considering the submissions of learned counsel Applicant, call report from the concerned Judge why there is delay in concluding the trial.
4. Stand over to 25/03/2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)